

S271049

In The Supreme Court of the State of California

The People of the State of California,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Ahmed Mumin,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case Number D076916
San Diego Superior Court, Case Number SCD2617809
The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF INNOCENCE RIGHTS OF
ORANGE COUNTY
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

INNOCENCE RIGHTS OF ORANGE COUNTY

ANNEE DELLA DONNA, ESQ. (SBN 138420)

301 FOREST AVENUE

LAGUNA BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92651

(949) 376-5730/FAX: (949) 497-5627

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE:**

TABLE OF CONTENTS
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
AMICUS BRIEF

I. Despite *Canizales*' Best Efforts To Clarify And Limit The Application Of The Kill Zone Theory, The Only Solution Now Is To Kill The Kill Zone.....9

A. The Kill Zone Theory Unconstitutionally Subjects Minorities To Significantly Greater Sentences.....10

B. Despite Narrowing The Application Of The Kill Zone Theory In *Canizales*, The Kill Zone Continues To Be Improperly And Inconsistently Applied.....14

1. The Kill Zone Theory Continues to be Improperly Applied Where There is No Zone of Fatal Harm.....15

2. The Kill Zone Theory Continues to be Improperly Applied Where the Intent to Kill the Primary Target by Killing Everyone in the Fatal Zone of Harm is Not the *Only* Reasonable Inference.....18

II. If The Kill Zone Survives, It Should Only Be Used Under These Limited Circumstances.....20

A. The Kill Zone Theory Should Only Be Applied When The Type Of Force Used Will Unquestionably Kill Everyone In The Zone.....20

B. The Kill Zone Theory Should Only Be Used When The Zone Is A Clearly Defined Closed Space, With No Means Of Escape.....23

III. The *Mumin* Court's Revision Of The Supreme Court's Only Reasonable Inference Standard Must Be Rejected.....26

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Word Count.....30

Appendix A: Compilation Of Post-*Canizales* Cases.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Alva</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 254.....	11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85, 98 (2007).....	13-14
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	11
<i>People v. Bender</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 164.....	19
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 482.....	17
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189.....	13
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591	
<i>People v. Cerda</i> (2020) 258 Cal.Rptr.3d 409.....	25
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	13
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1989) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	13
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	12
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140.....	12
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101.....	19
<i>People v. Lazo</i> , No. B304615, 2021 WL 5088720, (2021).....	17
<i>People v. Mason</i> (2019) No. B283892, 2019 WL 3822003.....	19
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 326.....	17, 25
<i>People v. Oliver</i> (2021) No. B307225, 2021 WL 2701376.....	17
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192.....	19, 25
<i>People v. Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754.....	7, 27
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671.....	12
<i>People v. Serrato</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 753.....	12
<i>People v. Warner</i> (2019) 256 Cal.Rptr. 3d 657.....	15-16;25
<i>People v. Windfield</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 496.....	25
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149.....	13
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510.....	12

Solem v. Helm (1983) 463 U.S. 277.....13
Sullivan v. Louisiana (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....12
